

Nos. 12-15388 & 12-15409

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KAREN GOLINSKI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT;
JOHN BERRY, Director of the United States Office of
Personnel Management, in his official capacity,
Defendants,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

KAREN GOLINSKI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT;
JOHN BERRY, Director of the United States Office of
Personnel Management, in his official capacity,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Intervenor-Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California

**ANSWER BRIEF OF THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF
THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES IN NO. 12-15409**

Paul D. Clement
H. Christopher Bartolomucci
Conor B. Dugan
Nicholas J. Nelson

BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.
Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 234-0090

*Counsel for the Bipartisan Legal
Advisory Group of the United
States House of Representatives*

Of Counsel

Kerry W. Kircher, General Counsel
William Pittard, Deputy General Counsel
Christine Davenport, Senior Assistant Counsel
Todd B. Tatelman, Assistant Counsel
Mary Beth Walker, Assistant Counsel

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700

July 17, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND1

DOJ Carries Out Its Constitutional Responsibility2

DOJ Abandons Its Constitutional Responsibility.....3

This Case Works Its Way Through the District Court
and to This Court6

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. DOJ’s Appeal Is Superfluous and Cannot Be
 Supported by Interests DOJ Has Disowned and Is
 Working to Frustrate9

 II. After Prevailing Below, DOJ Lacks Standing
 to Appeal15

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
787 F.2d 875 (3d Cir. 1986)13

Barnes v. Carmen,
582 F. Supp. 163 (D.D.C. 1984).....13

Bishop v. United States,
No. 4:04-cv-00848 (N.D. Okla.).....3, 7

Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t v. Reich,
40 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....13

Bowen v. Kendrick,
483 U.S. 1304 (1987)10

Bryant v. Yellen,
447 U.S. 352 (1980).....13

Chadha v. INS,
No. 77-1702 (9th Cir.)12

Cheng Fan Kwok v. INS,
392 U.S. 206 (1968).....11

Christian Sci. Reading Room Jointly Maintained v. City & Cnty. of S.F.,
784 F.2d 1010 (9th Cir. 1986)15, 16

Cozen O’Connor, P.C. v. Tobits,
2:11-cv-00045 (E.D. Pa.).....7

Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....9, 15, 16

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986).....13, 15

Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
No. 4:10-cv-01564 (N.D. Cal.).....3, 7

Forney v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 266 (1998).....9, 15

Golinski v. OPM,
781 F. Supp. 2d 967 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....6

Golinski v. OPM,
824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....7, 8

Golinski v. OPM,
No. 3:10-cv-0257 (N.D. Cal.).....3

High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office,
895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)4, 8

Hunt v. Ake,
No. 8:04-cv-1852 (M.D. Fla.).....2-3

In re Kandu,
315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004).....3

In re Koerner,
800 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1986)13

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....*passim*

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....4

Lear Siegler, Inc. v. Lehman,
842 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1988)14

Lui v. Holder,
No. 2:11-cv-01267 (C.D. Cal.).....7

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of HHS,
Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207, & 10-2214 (1st Cir.)3, 7

Native Vill. of Tyonek v. Puckett,
957 F.2d 631 (9th Cir. 1992)15

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977)10

Newdow v. U.S. Congress,
313 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2002)13, 14

NL Indus., Inc. v. Sec’y of Interior,
777 F.2d 433 (9th Cir. 1985)8, 13

North v. Walsh,
656 F. Supp. 414 (D.D.C. 1987).....

Parr v. United States,
351 U.S. 513 (1956).....9, 15

Pedersen v. OPM,
3:10-cv-01750 (D. Conn.)7

Pension Trust Fund for Operating Eng’rs v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
307 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2002)15

Perry v. Brown,
671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)4, 13

Pub. Serv. Co. of Mo. v. Brashear Freight Lines, Inc.,
306 U.S. 204 (1939).....9, 15

Revelis v. Napolitano,
No. 1:11-cv-01991 (N.D. Ill.).....7

Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange,
374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005)2

Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action,
480 U.S. 370 (1987).....8

Sullivan v. Bush,
No. 1:04-cv-21118 (S.D. Fla.)2

Torres-Barragan v. Holder,
No. 10-55768 (9th Cir.)5

Torres-Barragan v. Holder,
 No. 2:09-cv-08564 (C.D. Cal.)3

United States v. Good Samaritan Church,
 29 F.3d 487 (9th Cir. 1994)15, 16

United States v. Lovett,
 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....10, 11

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors,
 468 U.S. 1323 (1984)10

Whaley v. Rydman,
 887 F.2d 976 (9th Cir. 1989)15

Wilson v. Ake,
 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)2

Windsor v. United States,
 No. 1:10-cv-8435 (S.D.N.Y.)7

Witt v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)4, 8

Constitution and Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 72

28 U.S.C. § 125216

28 U.S.C. § 129117

U.S. Const. art. II, § 31

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. (1996)2

32 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. (1996)2

U.S. House of Representatives v. INS, Nos. 80-2170 & 80-2171,
1981 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1423 (Aug. 28, 1981)12

Lois J. Scali, *Prediction-Making in the Supreme Court: The
Granting of Stays by Individual Justices*, 32 UCLA L. Rev.
1020 (1985).....11

Press Release, Speaker of the House John Boehner, *House Will
Ensure DOMA Constitutionality Is Determined by the
Court* (Mar. 9, 2011).....5
